

No. SC16-2182

IN THE
Supreme Court of Florida

RICHARD DELISLE,

Petitioner,

v.

CRANE CO. & R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.,

Respondents.

On Review from the Fourth District Court of Appeal
Lower Tribunal Case Nos. 4D13-4351 & 4D14-146

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Cory L. Andrews
Florida Bar #25677
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

September 20, 2017

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

RECEIVED, 09/20/2017 11:18:26 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The <i>DAUBERT</i> STANDARD IS SUPERIOR TO <i>FRYE</i> IN ENSURING THE RELIABILITY OF EXPERT EVIDENCE.	6
A. Unlike <i>Frye</i> , <i>Daubert</i> Evaluates Both the Reliability of a Scientific Methodology and Its Application in Any Given Case	6
B. Unlike <i>Frye</i> , <i>Daubert</i> Evaluates the Reliability of All Expert Evidence, Not Merely Evidence Derived from “New or Novel” Scientific Methodologies.....	9
C. <i>Daubert</i> Clarifies that Cross-Examination Is No Substitute for Judicial Gatekeeping	12
II. ANY “METHODOLOGY” FOR ESTABLISHING TOXICOLOGICAL CAUSATION THAT FAILS TO ACCOUNT FOR DOSE IS INHERENTLY UNRELIABLE.....	15
A. To Prove Causation, a Plaintiff Must Establish Exposure to a Harmful Dose of the Defendant’s Product, Not Merely <i>Any</i> Level of Exposure	15
B. Petitioner Cannot Rely on Statements From Government Websites that “No Safe Dose” of Asbestos Exists as a Substitute for Actual Proof of Causation	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allen v. Pa. Eng’g Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996)	18, 19
<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Baker v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 865 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	20
<i>Benkwith v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (M.D. Ala. 2006)	8
<i>Berry v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 709 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	16
<i>Betz v. Pneumo Abex, LLC</i> , 44 A.3d 27 (Pa. 2012)	17
<i>Bostic v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014)	17
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 426 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	11
<i>Castillo v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 854 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 2003)	6, 7, 9
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Copeland</i> , 471 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1985)	15
<i>Crane Co. v. Delisle</i> , 206 So. 3d 94 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 787 So. 2d 894 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	10
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co. v. Robinson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1995)	11
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gelsthorpe v. Weinstein</i> , 897 So. 2d 504, (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	10
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	1, 8

	Page(s)
<i>Gooding v. Univ. Hosp. Bldg., Inc.</i> , 445 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1984)	19
<i>Hood v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 50 So. 3d 1166 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	7
<i>Hughes v. Kia Motors Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Jones v. Goodyear Tire Co.</i> , 871 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	10
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	1, 8, 14
<i>Lagueux v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 861 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	15
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)	16, 20
<i>McIndoe v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Moeller v. Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Nease v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 434 (2006).....	20
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	7
<i>Scapa Dryer Fabrics, Inc. v. Knight</i> , 788 S.E.2d 421 (Ga. 2016)	17
<i>Still v. State</i> , 917 So.2d 250, (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	10
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. Henson</i> , 823 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 2002)	9, 10
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	13
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999)	16

	Page(s)
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Josh Becker & Aaron Block, <i>The Florida Supreme Court Should Adopt a Modernized Scientific-Testimony Standards for the “Sunshine” State</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (June 30, 2017).....	1
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention’s Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, Public Health Statements for Asbestos, https://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/phs/phs.asp?id=28&tid=4	18
David L. Eaton, <i>Scientific Judgment and Toxic Torts—A Primer in Toxicology for Judges and Lawyers</i> , 12 J.L. & Pol’y 5 (2003).....	16, 19
Jules Epstein, <i>Cross-Examination: Seemingly Ubiquitous, Purportedly Omnipotent, and “At Risk,”</i> 14 Widener L. Rev. 427 (2009)	12, 13
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2011)	16
Kirby T. Griffis, <i>The Role of Statistical Significance in “Daubert”/Rule 702 Hearings</i> , WLF Working Paper (March 2017).....	1
Christopher B. Mueller, <i>Daubert Asks the Right Questions: Now Appellate Courts Should Help Find the Right Answers</i> , 33 Seton Hall L. Rev. 987 (2003)	14
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts</i> , 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 217 (2006)	14
Edward J. Schwartzbauer, et al., <i>Cancer and the Adjudicative Process: The Interface of Environmental Protection and Toxic Tort Law</i> , 14 m. J.L. & Med. 1 (1988).....	19

N.J. Schweitzer & Michael J. Saks, *The Gatekeeper Effect: The Impact of Judges' Admissibility Decisions on the Persuasiveness of Expert Testimony*, 15 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 1 (2009)..... 14
